Board Office Use: Le	gislative File Info.
File ID Number	17- 0566 4-26-2017
Introduction Date	4-26-2017
Enactment Number	
Enactment Date	



Memo	
То	Board of Education
From	Devin Dillon, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer Vernon Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date	April 26, 2017
Subject	Independent Contractor (Consultant) Agreement Under \$88,300 for Professional Services- Michael Baker International - Foster Educational Leadership Campus Project
Action Requested	Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor (Consultant) Agreement Under \$88,300 for Professional Services, between the District and Michael Baker International, Oakland, CA., for the latter to provide CEQA services for the 1025 Ethel Moore Memorial Building and the Dewey Academy Multiple Purpose Room, in conjunction with the Foster Educational Leadership Campus Project, more specifically delineated in the scope of services in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, commencing April 27, 2017 and concluding no later than December 31, 2017 in an amount not-to exceed \$56,670.00.
Discussion	The District has obtained a Conditional Use Permit from the City of Oakland for CEQA Compliance Services.
LBP (Local Business Participation Percentage)	100%
Procurement Method	Approval by the Board of Education of an Independent Contractor (Consultant) Agreement Under \$88,300 for Professional Services, between the District and Michael Baker International, Oakland, CA., for the latter to provide CEQA
Recommendation	services for the 1025 Ethel Moore Memorial Building and the Dewey Academy Multiple Purpose Room, in conjunction with the Foster Educational Leadership Campus Project, more specifically delineated in the scope of services in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, commencing April 27, 2017 and concluding no later than December 31, 2017 in an amount not-to exceed \$56,670.00.
Fiscal Impact	Fund 21, Measure J
Attachments	 Independent Contractor(Consultant) Agreement including scope of work Certificate of Insurance Consultant Proposal

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every Consent Agenda Contract.

Legislative File I	D No.					
Department:	Facilities Planning	and Management				
Vendor Name:	Michael Baker Inte	ernational				
Project Name:	Foster Education L	eadership Campus	Proj	ect No.:	15124	
Contract Term:	Intended Start:	4/27/2017	Intended End:	12/3	31/2017	
Annual (if annua	l contract) or Total	l (if multi-year agr	eement) Cost:	\$56,670	0.00	
Approved by:	Tadashi Nakadegav	va				
Is Vendor a local	Oakland Business	or have they meet	the requireme	nts of the		
Local Business P	olicy? Xes	s (No if Unchecked)				
How was this Ve						
Comparison disc						
	ervices this Vendor or 1025/EMMB and					
CEQA SEIVICES I		Dewey Addadeniy	WI K			
Was this contrac	t competitively bid	? 🗹 Yes (No if	Unchecked)			
If No, please answ	er the following:					

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Educational Materials

Special Services Contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services

CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

□ Professional Service Agreements of less than \$86,000 (increases a small amount on January 1 of each year)

Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process)

Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation and alternative energy supply sources)

Emergency contracts

□ Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) over the \$86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be selected

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

□ Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase of information technology and software]

Piggyback'' Contracts with other governmental entities

Perishable Food

Sole Source

Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

Other, please provide specific exception

3) INot Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid

INDEPENDENT CONSULTANT AGREEMENT Less Than \$88,300

This Independent Contractor Agreement ("Agreement" or "Contract") is made as of the **10th day** of **March** in the year **2017**, between the **Oakland Unified School District** ("District") and **Michael Baker International** ("Consultant"). The District and Consultant may be individually referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the District is authorized by section 4525 et seq. of the California Government Code to contract with and employ any persons for the furnishing of architectural, landscape architectural, engineering, environmental, and land surveying services and advice through a "fair, competitive selections process free of conflicts of interest, political contributions, or unlawful activities." (Gov. Code, § 4529.12.)

WHEREAS, the District complied with the requirements of section 4525 et seq. in selecting Consultant; and

WHEREAS, the District is in need of such services and advice related to work it will be performing at 1025 Ethel Moore Memorial Building and the Dewey Academy Multiple Purpose Room ("Project");

WHEREAS, the Consultant warrants that it is specially trained and experienced and competent to perform the services required by the District, and such services are need on a limited basis; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant agrees to perform the services described in this Agreement in accordance with the standards of its profession, to District's reasonable satisfaction, and in accordance with this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Services. Consultant shall furnish to the District the following services, as more fully described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Services" or "Work"):

CEQA services for the 1025 Ethel Moore Memorial Building and the Dewey Academy Multiple Purpose Room.

- Term. Consultant shall commence providing Services under this Agreement on April 27, 2017, and will diligently perform as required or requested by District as applicable. The term for these Services shall expire on December 31, 2017. This Agreement may be extended upon mutual approval of both parties in writing on an annual basis to the extent permissible under applicable law.
- Submittal of Documents. The Consultant shall not commence the Work under this Contract until the Consultant has submitted and the District has approved the certificate(s) and affidavit(s), and the endorsement(s) of insurance required as indicated below:
 - X_____ Signed Agreement
 - X Insurance Certificates & Endorsements
 - X Debarment Certification
 - X Fingerprinting/Criminal Background Investigation Certification
- X W-9 Form
- <u>X</u> Workers' Compensation Certificate Other:

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International - \$56,670.00

- 4. Compensation. District agrees to pay the Consultant for Services rendered in accordance to this Agreement, at the rates indicated and as more specifically described in Exhibit "B," on an hourly basis and a per-item basis, as applicable, and up to a maximum amount not-to-exceed Fifty-six thousand, six hundred seventy dollars and no cents (\$56,670.00) ("Contract Price"). District shall pay Consultant only for all undisputed amounts in installment payments within thirty (30) days after the Consultant submits an invoice to the District for Work actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.
- 5. **Expenses**. District shall not be liable to Consultant for any costs or expenses paid or incurred by Consultant in performing the Work. Expenses will not be charged on this Work above the maximum not-to-exceed amount of the Contract Price. Rates for expenses are included on the Schedule of Fees and Charges attached hereto as **Exhibit "B"**.
- Materials. Consultant shall furnish, at his/her own expense, all labor, materials, equipment, supplies and other items necessary to complete the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. Local, Small Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise (L/SL/SLRBE) Program: Consultant shall comply with the requirements of District's L/SL/SLRBE Program, as applicable, which may require a fifty percent (50%) mandatory minimum local participation requirement in the performance of this Agreement. A copy of the District's Local Business Participation Policy can be obtained on the District's website, at www.ousd.k12.ca.us, under District Services, Facilities Planning & Management Department, Bids and Requests for Proposals.
- 8. Independent Contractor. Consultant, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. Consultant understands and agrees that he/she and all of his/her employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of the District, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of the District and/or to which District's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. Consultant shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Consultant's employees.

9. Standard of Care.

- 9.1. Consultant represents that Consultant has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control or supervision of District. Consultant's Services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts. Consultant's Services will be performed with due care and in accordance with applicable law, code, rule, regulation, and/or ordinance.
- 9.2. Consultant hereby represents that it possesses the necessary professional capabilities, qualifications, licenses, skilled personnel, experience, expertise, and financial resources, and it has available and will provide the necessary equipment, materials, tools, and facilities to perform the Services in an efficient, professional, and timely manner in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.
- 9.3. Consultant shall be responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, completeness, and coordination of the Services, and Consultant understands that the District relies upon such professional quality, accuracy, completeness, and coordination by Consultant in performing the Services.
- 9.4. Consultant shall ensure that any individual performing work under the Agreement requiring a California license shall possess the appropriate license required by the State of California.

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International -\$56,670.00 All personnel shall have sufficient skill and experience to perform the work assigned to them.

- 10. **Originality of Services**. Consultant agrees that all technologies, formulae, procedures, processes, methods, writings, ideas, dialogue, compositions, recordings, teleplays and video productions prepared for, written for, or submitted to the District and/or used in connection with this Agreement, shall be wholly original to Consultant and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source, except that submitted to Consultant by District as a basis for such services or as may be required under the scope of work for compliance with CEQA law.
- 11. **Copyright/Trademark/Patent**. Consultant understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the property of District and cannot be used without District's express written permission. District shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark and/or patent of said matter in the name of the District. Consultant consents to use of Consultant's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium except Consultant shall not be held liable for any re-use or modification by District of delivered work product for purposes outside of its original intent.

12. Termination.

- 12.1. Without Cause by District. District may, at any time, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement and compensate Consultant only for services rendered in accordance with this Agreement to the date of termination. Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services by Consultant. Notice shall be deemed given when received by the Consultant or no later than three days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner.
- 12.2. Without Cause by Consultant. Consultant may, upon sixty (60) days notice, with or without reason, terminate this Agreement. Upon this termination, District shall only be obligated to compensate Consultant for services rendered in accordance with the Agreement to the date of termination. Written notice by Consultant shall be sufficient to stop further performance of services to District. Consultant acknowledges that this sixty (60) day notice period is acceptable so that the District can attempt to procure the Services from another source.
- 12.3. With Cause by District. District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written notice of intention to terminate for cause. Cause shall include:
 - 12.3.1. material violation of this Agreement by the Consultant; or
 - 12.3.2. any act by Consultant exposing the District to liability to others for personal injury or property damage; or
 - 12.3.3. Consultant is adjudged a bankrupt, Consultant makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Consultant's insolvency.

Written notice by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and, unless within three (3) calendar days after that notice the condition or violation shall cease or satisfactory arrangements for the correction thereof be made, this Agreement shall upon the expiration of the three (3) calendar days cease and terminate. In the event of this termination, the District may secure the required Services from another Consultant. If the expense, fees, and/or costs to the District exceeds the cost of providing the Services pursuant to this Agreement, the Consultant shall immediately pay the excess expense, fees, and/or costs to the District upon the receipt of the District's notice of these expense, fees, and/or costs. The foregoing provisions are in addition to and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available to District.

12.4. Upon termination, Consultant shall provide the District with all documents produced maintained or collected by Consultant pursuant to this Agreement, whether or not such documents are final or draft documents.

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International - \$56,670.00

13. Indemnification. To the furthest extent permitted by California law, Consultant shall defend indemnify, and hold free and harmless the District, its agents, representatives, officers, consultants, employees, trustees, and volunteers ("the indemnified parties") from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, liability, loss, damage or injury of any kind, in law or equity, including without limitation the payment of defense costs incurred by District ("Claim"), to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, errors or omissions, or willful misconduct of Consultant, its officials, officers, employees, subcontractors, consultants, or agents directly or indirectly arising out of, connected with, or resulting from the performance of the Services or from any activity, work, or thing done, permitted, or suffered by the Consultant in conjunction with this Agreement.

14. Insurance.

- 14.1. The Consultant shall procure and maintain at all times it performs any portion of the Services the following insurance with minimum limits equal to the amount indicated below.
 - 14.1.1. **Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance**. Commercial General Liability Insurance and Any Auto Automobile Liability Insurance that insure against all claims of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, death, advertising injury, and medical payments arising from Consultant's performance of any portion of the Services. (Form CG 0001 and CA 0001)
 - 14.1.2. Workers' Compensation and Employers' Liability Insurance. Workers' Compensation Insurance and Employers' Liability Insurance for all of its employees performing any portion of the Services. In accordance with provisions of section 3700 of the California Labor Code, the Consultant shall be required to secure workers' compensation coverage for its employees. If any class of employee or employees engaged in performing any portion of the Services under this Agreement are not protected under the Workers' Compensation Statute, adequate insurance coverage for the protection of any employee(s) not otherwise protected must be obtained before any of those employee(s) commence performing any portion of the Services.
 - 14.1.3. **Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions)**. Professional Liability (Errors and Omissions) Insurance as appropriate to the Consultant's profession.

Type of Coverage	Minimum Requirement			
Commercial General Liability Insurance, including				
Bodily Injury, Personal Injury, Property Damage,				
Advertising Injury, and Medical Payments				
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000			
General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000			
Automobile Liability Insurance - Any Auto				
Each Occurrence	\$ 1,000,000			
General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000			
Professional Liability	\$ 1,000,000			
Workers Compensation	Statutory Limits			
Employer's Liability	\$ 1,000,000			

14.2. Proof of Carriage of Insurance. The Consultant shall not commence performing any portion of the Services until all required insurance has been obtained and certificates indicating the required coverage's have been delivered in duplicate to the District and approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following: 14.2.1. A clause stating: "This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the District,"

stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice."

- 14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, extent of insurance, location and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.
- 14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their representatives, employees, trustees, officers, and volunteers are named additional insureds under all policies except Workers' Compensation Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers' Liability Insurance. An endorsement shall also state that Consultant's insurance policies shall be primary to any insurance or selfinsurance maintained by District.
- 14.2.4. All policies shall be written on an occurrence form, except for Professional Liability which shall be on a claims-made form.
- 14.3. Acceptability of Insurers. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.
- 15. **Assignment**. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Consultant.
- 16. **Compliance with Laws**. Consultant shall observe and comply with all applicable rules and regulations of the governing board of the District and all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance, rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon Consultant's receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall be arall costs arising therefrom.
- 17. **Permits/Licenses**. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall secure and maintain in force such permits and licenses as are required by law in connection with the furnishing of services pursuant to this agreement.
- 18. **Safety and Security.** Consultant is responsible for maintaining safety in the performance of this Agreement. Consultant shall be responsible to ascertain from the District the rules and regulations pertaining to safety, security, and driving on school grounds, particularly when children are present.
- 19. Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency, agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being performed pursuant to this Agreement.
- 20. Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the work because of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual orientation, or military and veteran status and therefore the Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735. In addition, the Consultant agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International - \$56,670.00

- 21. **Fingerprinting of Employees**. The Consultant shall comply with the provisions of Education Code section 45125.1 regarding the submission of employee fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of its employees. The Consultant shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as the Consultant has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that the employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code section 45122.1. The Consultant's responsibility shall extend to all employees, subcontractors, agents, and employees or agents of subcontractors regardless of whether those individuals are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by the District, or acting as independent contractors of the Consultant. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided in writing to the District prior to each individual's commencement of employment or performing any portion of the Services and prior to permitting contact with any student.
- 22. Audit. Consultant shall establish and maintain books, records, and systems of account, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, reflecting all business operations of Consultant transacted under this Agreement. Consultant shall retain these books, records, and systems of account during the Term of this Agreement and for three (3) years thereafter. Consultant shall permit the District, its agent, other representatives, or an independent auditor to audit, examine, and make excerpts, copies, and transcripts from all books and records, and to make audit(s) of all billing statements, invoices, records, and other data related to the Services covered by this Agreement. Audit(s) may be performed at any time, provided that the District shall give reasonable prior notice to Consultant and shall conduct audit(s) during Consultant's normal business hours, unless Consultant otherwise consents.
- 23. District's Evaluation of Consultant and Consultant's Employees and/or Subcontractors. The District may evaluate the Consultant in any manner which is permissible under the law. The District's evaluation may include, without limitation:
 - 23.1. Requesting that District employee(s) evaluate the Consultant and the Consultant's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
 - 23.2. Announced and unannounced observance of Consultant, Consultant's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).
- 24. Limitation of District Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, District's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall District be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 25. Disputes: In the event of a dispute between the parties as to performance of Work, Agreement interpretation, or payment, the Parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute by negotiation and/or mediation, if agreed to by the Parties. Pending resolution of the dispute, Consultant shall neither rescind the Agreement nor stop Work.
- 26. Confidentiality. Except as may be required by law, the Consultant and all Consultant's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.
- 27. Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International -\$56,670.00

deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

Oakland Unified School District

955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 Tel: 510-535-7038; Fax: 510-535-7082 ATTN: Tadashi Nakadegawa

Consultant

Michael Baker International One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1150 Oakland, CA 94612 Tel: 510-213-7914 ATTN: Tad Stearn

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next following delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 28. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- 29. **California Law**. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in the California county in which the District's administration offices are located.
- 30. **Waiver**. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.
- 31. Severability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in any way.
- 32. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 33. **Waiver of Consequential Damages**. In no event, shall District or Consultant be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connect with this Agreement.
- 34. Force Majeure. In no event shall either District or Consultant have any claim or right against the other for any failure of performance where such failure of performance is caused by or is the result of causes beyond the reasonable control of the other party due to any occurrence commonly known as a "force majeure," including, but not limited to: acts of God; fire, flood, or other natural catastrophe; acts of any governmental body; labor dispute or shortage; national emergency; insurrection; riot; or war.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below:

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

James Harris, President, Board of Education	Date
Devin Dillon, Superintendent & Secretary, Board of Education	Date
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	3/23/17
OUSD Facilities Legal Counsel General Counsel	Date
CONSULTANT All Sam	March 20, 2017
	Date

Information regarding Consultant:

Consultants	Michael Baker International, Inc.	
Consultant:	N/A	25-1228638
License No .:	N/A	Employer Identification and/or Social Security Number
Address:	1 Kaiser Plaza, Suite 1150	Social Security Number
	Oakland, CA 94612	NOTE: United States Code, title 26, sections 6041 and 6109 require
Telephone:	(510) 879-0950	non-corporate recipients of \$600 or more to furnish their taxpayer
Facsimile:	(510) 879-0969	identification number to the payer. The United States Code also
E-Mail: tstearn@mbakerintl.com		provides that a penalty may be imposed for failure to furnish the
X Corpora	ual oprietorship	taxpayer identification number. In order to comply with these rules, the District requires your federal tax identification number or Social Security number, whichever is applicable.

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International -\$56,670.00

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- a. By being insured against liability to pay compensation by one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this state.
- b. By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to selfinsure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

Date:	March 20, 2017	
Proper Name of Consultant:	Michael Baker International, Inc.	
Signature:	Alle	
Print Name:	Tad Stearn	
Title:	Vice President	

(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any Work under this Contract.)

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International - \$56,670.00

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION

I am aware of and hereby certify that neither **Michael Baker International** nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency. I further agree that I will include this clause without modification in all lower tier transactions, solicitations, proposals, contracts and subcontracts.

Where the Consultant or any lower participant is unable to certify to this statement, it shall attach an explanation hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal of the above named Consultant on the 20th day of March 2017 for the purposes of submission of this Agreement.

By:

Tad Stearn

Signature

Typed or Printed Name

Vice President

Title

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International - \$56,670.00

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION CERTIFICATION

The undersigned does hereby certify to the governing board of the District as follows:

That I am a representative of the Consultant currently under contract ("Contract") with the District; that I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and am authorized and qualified to execute this certificate on behalf of Consultant. Consultant has taken at least one of the following actions with respect to the construction Project that is the subject of the Contract (check all that apply):

- Consultant has complied with the fingerprinting requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all Consultant's employees and all of its subcontractors' employees who may have contact with District pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Contract, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. A complete and accurate list of Consultant's employees and of all of its subcontractors' employees who may come in contact with District pupils during the course and scope of the Contract is attached hereto; and/or
- Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant has installed or will install, prior to commencement of Work, a physical barrier at the Work Site, that will limit contact between Consultant's employees and District pupils at all times; and/or
- Pursuant to Education Code section 45125.2, Consultant certifies that all employees will be under the continual supervision of, and monitored by, an employee of the Consultant who the California Department of Justice has ascertained has not been convicted of a violent or serious felony. The name and title of the employee who will be supervising Consultant's employees and its subcontractors' employees is

Name:			

Title:

X **

The Work on the Contract is at an unoccupied school site and no employee and/or subcontractor or supplier of any tier of Contract shall come in contact with the District pupils. ** No site visits are planned, anticipated or part of the scope of work

Megan's Law (Sex Offenders). I have verified and will continue to verify that the employees of Consultant that will be on the Project site and the employees of the Subcontractor(s) that will be on the Project site are **not** listed on California's "Megan's Law" Website (http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov/).

Consultant's responsibility for background clearance extends to all of its employees, Subcontractors, and employees of Subcontractors coming into contact with District pupils regardless of whether they are designated as employees or acting as independent contractors of the Consultant.

Date:	March 20, 2017
Proper Name of Consultant:	Michael Baker International, Inc.
Signature:	A-e Sa-
Print Name:	Tad Stearn
Title:	Vice President

Contract #11: Independent Consultant Less Than \$87,700 – OUSD- Michael Baker International -\$56,670.00

<u>EXHIBIT "A"</u> Scope of Services

Consultant shall perform the following Services:

[INCLUDE/ATTACH A DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK]

We Make a Difference



EXHIBIT A

February 23, 2017

Aboudi Kabbani **OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT** 1000 Broadway, Suite 680 Oakland, CA 94607

RE: REVISED SUBMITTAL FOR TWO DISTRICT PROJECTS

Dear Mr. Kabbani:

Thank you for allowing us to submit our revised proposal for the 1025 EMMB and the Dewey Academy projects. Based on our conversation we believe that it would be best to separate the two projects and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documents. As such, we outline below the CEQA strategy for **Project A**, 1025 EMMB and **Project B**, Dewey Academy.

Our teaming commitments, evolving strategies and project managements as outlined in our previous letter still stand. We believe that it would be helpful for the District to draft a Project Management Plan. We can assist the District draft one by meeting with District staff and helping to map studies and milestones needed to complete the projects in an expedient manner. We believe that this tool will help the District track the different projects and provide relief to District staff by having a central document for all necessary tracks.

This bid proposal is valid for a 90-day period and proposed staff are available to begin work on the agreement. Please contact Florentina Craciun at (510) 213-7915 or <u>fcraciun@mbakerintl.com</u> with any questions regarding our submittal.

Sincerely,

Tad Stearn Office Executive

Florentina Craciun, AICP Project Manager

PROJECT APPROACH A: HISTORIC REMODEL

We understand the District is proposing to remodel two existing historic buildings, which are the property of the District. The buildings are located at 1025 EMMB and they will be used as office space. It is our understanding that the District will pursue a Conditional Use Permit from the City of Oakland, and that the City will accept the District's CEQA compliance document.

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION

Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15300, the project could be categorically exempt based on CEQA Exemption 15331, Class 31, Historical Resources Restoration/ Rehabilitation. Class 31 consists of "projects limited to maintenance, repair, stabilization, rehabilitation, restoration, preservation, conservation or reconstruction of historical resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic Buildings (1995), Weeks and Grimmer."

There are certain exceptions to the exemption, as outlined in the table below, which could apply to the project. Through the process of reviewing the prepared technical studies and proposed remodel we will determine if any of the exceptions apply to the project.

Exceptions to the Class 31Exemption	Potential Issues	Methods to Address Challenge
(b) Cumulative Impact. Exemptions are inapplicable when the cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time, is significant.	To be determined	To be determined
(c) Significant Effect. A categorical exemption shall not be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances.	To be determined	To be determined
(d) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway. This does not apply to improvements which are required as mitigation by an adopted negative declaration or certified EIR.	Exempt	N/A
(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located on a site which is included on any list compiled pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the Government Code.	To be determined	GeoTracker database
(f) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.	To be determined	To be determined

FOCUSED ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

If the technical studies determine that the project has the potential to impact environmental resources, we will prepare a Focused Environmental Impact Report. We will make this determination as early as possible to adjust the schedule as needed.

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING

Michael Baker's approach to the project is based on the following goals:

- Prepare a detailed and accurate project description using information provided by the District.
- Prepare technical studies for the administrative record to complete a legally adequate Notice of Exemption (NOE) for CEQA compliance.
- Provide the District decision-makers with an accurate and unbiased review of the proposed project and its environmental implications.
- Work diligently to identify issues and find solutions that meet District needs.

BASIC ASSUMPTIONS

Our work will be based on the following assumptions:

- We will focus on moving the project forward as expeditiously as possible, while providing the District decisionmakers with complete and accurate information.
- We will keep the District apprised of our work throughout the project and will assume unless specifically notified that we are working with your approval.

WORK PLAN

This work plan identifies the necessary steps to achieve CEQA compliance for Project A.

Technical Analyses

After receiving the notice to proceed, we will prepare the following technical analyses. These analyses will be used to support the conclusion that the project is exempt from CEQA because it meets all the qualifications for Exemption Class 31.

Cultural Resources

We will review the District's prepared historical evaluation and will provide a memorandum outlining our conclusions. The memorandum will also outline the specific Secretary of the Interior standards that must be included in the building remodel and outline elements that must be retained to preserve historic integrity.

Draft Categorical Exemption Memo and NOE

We will incorporate the technical analysis into a Categorical Exemption memorandum that demonstrates the project is exempt from CEQA, and we will prepare any forms required by the District, including legal notices. The analysis will contain the following information:

- Project Description: This section will include the project location and purpose.
- Environmental Setting: This section briefly describe the project area setting.
- Exempt Status: This section will explain the exemption status.
- Reason Why the Project Is Exempt: This section will show how the project meets exemption class conditions. It
 will describe project compliance with all conditions outlined in CEQA Guidelines Section 15331.
- Construction Impacts: The document will include a discussion of potential project construction impacts. The
 project will implement Best Management Practices (BMPs) to minimize any impacts from project construction.
 BMPs would include noise and dust abatement measures, and other measures as needed.
- Notice of Exemption Form: We will prepare the form needed for the NOE.

One round of District comments and Michael Baker edits and revisions is included under the draft Categorical Exemption memo and NOE.

Final Categorical Exemption Memo and NOE

Upon receiving comments on the draft Categorical Exemption memo, we will address them and resolve any outstanding issues. We will then prepare the NOE for filing. The NOE is a public notice; the Categorical Exemption memo is for the decision-makers' administrative record and does not need to be made public.

We will prepare and submit electronic copies to the District. The District will be responsible for filing the NOE with the County Clerk and paying the required fee, unless otherwise requested. Filing the NOE with the County Clerk starts a 35day statute of limitations period on legal challenges. If a NOE is not filed, a 180-day statute of limitations will apply. We can serve as the point of contact for further questions or District needs, if requested.

This scope includes attendance at one District board meeting, three City of Oakland public meetings, as well as response to comments during the City of Oakland permitting process.

SCHEDULE

Michael Baker is prepared to kick off the project immediately and will mobilize resources to meet District needs. The schedule will depend on the notice to proceed; however, we can complete the scope of work within **eight (8) weeks** after receiving the notice to proceed. We will work diligently to meet our schedule and to expedite it whenever possible. The schedule may be refined based on scope negotiations and a more detailed review of work tasks and assumptions. The schedule is dependent on receipt of sufficient information from the District to gain a full understanding of the project's scope.

BUDGET PROJECT A

This budget is based on our current project understanding. Our technical analysis would be performed by Archaeological/Historical Consultants, a small local business enterprise (SLBE) to help review the historic architecture impacts. As such, we are meeting our SLBE requirements for Project A.

Project A Budget	Project Director	Technical Specialist	Project Manager	Asst Planner	GIS/ Graphics	Technical Editor	Admin	Total Labor
Tasks	\$185	\$135	\$120	\$90	\$100	\$90	\$75	
Task 1: Technical Analysis								\$ 12,000
Task 2: Draft Categorical Exemption	4	24	24	40	4	4	2	\$ 11,370
Task 3: Final Categorical Exemption	2		8	16		4	2	\$ 3,280
Task 4: Project Management	4		40	10			2	\$ 6,590
Subtotal	10		72	66	4	8	6	\$ 33,240
Direct Costs*								\$ 150
Total								\$ 33,390



February 23, 2017

Aboudi Kabbani **OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT** 1000 Broadway, Suite 680 Oakland, CA 94607

RE: REVISED SUBMITTAL FOR TWO DISTRICT PROJECTS

Dear Mr. Kabbani:

Thank you for allowing us to submit our revised proposal for the 1025 EMMB and the Dewey Academy projects. Based on our conversation we believe that it would be best to separate the two projects and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) documents. As such, we outline below the CEQA strategy for **Project A**, 1025 EMMB and **Project B**, Dewey Academy.

Our teaming commitments, evolving strategies and project managements as outlined in our previous letter still stand. We believe that it would be helpful for the District to draft a Project Management Plan. We can assist the District draft one by meeting with District staff and helping to map studies and milestones needed to complete the projects in an expedient manner. We believe that this tool will help the District track the different projects and provide relief to District staff by having a central document for all necessary tracks.

This bid proposal is valid for a 90-day period and proposed staff are available to begin work on the agreement. Please contact Florentina Craciun at (510) 213-7915 or fcraciun@mbakerintl.com with any questions regarding our submittal.

Sincerely

Tad Stearn Office Executive

Florentina Craciun, AICP Project Manager

PROJECT B: DEWEY ACADEMY

We understand that the District is proposing to construct new facilities and relocate Dewey Academy on land that will be purchased from the City of Oakland. Based on preliminary review of the project site and documents, we believe that the project could qualify for a Categorical Exemption under Exemption Class Exemption Class 32, Infill Development (CEQA Section 15332). Therefore, the project will require an NOE for CEQA compliance.

BASIC ASSUMPTIONS

Our work will be based on the following assumptions:

- We will focus on moving the project forward as expeditiously as possible, while providing the District decisionmakers with complete and accurate information.
- We will keep the District apprised of our work throughout the project and will assume unless specifically notified that we are working with your approval.

WORK PLAN

This work plan identifies the necessary steps to achieve CEQA compliance for the project.

Technical Analyses

After receiving the notice to proceed, we will prepare the following technical analyses. These analyses will be used to support the conclusion that the project is exempt from CEQA because it meets all the qualifications for Exemption Class 32.

Air Quality

We will prepare the air quality analysis based on the traffic calculations described in that section (described below). We will identify the Bay Area Air Quality Management District's (BAAQMD) thresholds for both construction source emissions (including all grading and construction activities) and emissions associated with long-term operation. We will quantify air quality pollutant emissions and compare them to the BAAQMD's recommencied significance thresholds using the California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod) computer program and to published emission factors obtained from the US Environmental Protection Agency and the California Air Resources Board. This scope does not include a health risk assessment. Localized concentrations of odorous emissions are anticipated to be minor and will be qualitatively discussed. Field monitoring of meteorology and pollutant emissions is not anticipated to be required and has not been included in this scope.

We will assess the project's cumulative contribution to local and regional air quality implacts in accordance with the BAAQMD's recommended methodologies based, in part, on the project-specific implact analyses and consistency with air quality attainment and maintenance efforts which will reference the analysis and conclusions of applicable regional and local plans.

Biological Resources

Given the existing developed/urban conditions of the project area, biological resource impacts would be limited to disturbances of birds in the trees along the site's perimeter during construction. We will search statewide databases that include specific information on previously documented special-status species occurrences on or near the project area,

Page 7

including the California Department of Fish and Wildlife's California Natural Diversity Database, the US Fish and Wildlife Service's online species lists, and the California Native Plant Society's Electronic Inventory of Rare and Endangered Vascular Plants, for information on previously documented local occurrences of special-status species.

Noise

We will describe the existing noise environment, including nearby noise sources and noise-sensitive receptors, based on existing information. To assess potential construction noise impacts, we will identify sensitive receptors and their relative exposure to the proposed project area considering topographic barriers and distance. We will determine noise levels of specific construction equipment and will calculate resultant noise levels at nearby receptors. We will assess long-term transportation noise impacts attributable to the project. We will summarize and present the potential increases in traffic noise and will qualitatively describe the expected increase in noise from expanded school use.

Traffic

Our traffic assessment is based on the assumption that increase in enrollment would be minimal. Using the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, we will estimate the increase in traffic from the expanded capacity of the school. We will compare this increased traffic to the General Plan's expected buildout and the City of Oakland's current levels of service on certain roadway segments near the existing facility. We will qualitatively describe the impact of the additional students to the local roadways and show how it would not exceed the City's significance threshold for traffic. If the District elects to conduct a traffic study, we can provide a scope of work and timeline upon request.

Water Quality

This analysis will identify and address issues related to water quality. We will describe current drainage features, flooding conditions, and City of Oakland standards, policies, and requirements related to storm drainage and flooding (e.g., National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System stormwater quality requirement). We will describe how drainage and water quality impacts would be addressed through existing standards and policies, and how existing conditions could be impacted by the introduction of new paved areas.

Potential Significant Impacts

If the technical studies determine that the project has the potential to impact environmental resources, and those impacts cannot be lessened via project design measures, we will prepare an Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND). We will make this determination as early as possible to adjust the schedule as needed.

Draft Categorical Exemption Memo and NOE

We will incorporate the technical analyses into a Categorical Exemption memorandum that demonstrates the project is exempt from CEQA, and we will prepare any forms required by the District, including legal notices. The analysis will contain the following information:

- Project Description: This section will include the project location and purpose.
- Environmental Setting: This section briefly describe the project area setting.
- Exempt Status: This section will explain the exemption status.

Construction Impacts: The document will include a discussion of potential project construction impacts. The
project will implement Best Management Practices (BMPs) to minimize any impacts from project construction.
BMPs would include noise and dust abatement measures, and other measures as needed.

will describe project compliance with all conditions outlined in CEQA Guidelines Section 15332.

• Notice of Exemption Form: We will prepare the form needed for the NOE.

One round of District comments and Michael Baker edits and revisions is included under the draft Categorical Exemption memo and NOE.

Final Categorical Exemption Memo and NOE

Upon receiving comments on the draft Categorical Exemption memo, we will address them and resolve any outstanding issues. We will then prepare the NOE for filing. The NOE is a public notice; the Categorical Exemption memo is for the decision-makers' administrative record and does not need to be made public.

We will prepare and submit electronic copies to the District. The District will be responsible for filing the NOE with the County Clerk and paying the required fee, unless otherwise requested. Filing the NOE with the County Clerk starts a 35-day statute of limitations period on legal challenges. If a NOE is not filed, a 180-day statute of limitations will apply. We can serve as the point of contact for further questions or District needs, if requested.

SCHEDULE

Michael Baker is prepared to kick off the project immediately and will mobilize resources to meet District needs. The schedule will depend on the notice to proceed; however, we can complete the scope of work within **six (6) weeks** after receiving the notice to proceed. We will work diligently to meet our schedule and to expedite it whenever possible. The schedule may be refined based on scope negotiations and a more detailed review of work tasks and assumptions. The schedule is dependent on receipt of sufficient information from the District to gain a full understanding of the project's scope.

Page 9

BUDGET

This budget is based on our current project understanding. Our technical analysis (task 1) will be performed by Horizon Water and Environment, a small local business enterprise (SLBE) to help with the project specific impact analysis. As such, we are meeting our SLBE requirements for Project B.

Project B	Project Director	Project Manager	Senior Technical Specialist	Asst Planner	GIS/ Graphics	Technical Editor	Admin	Total Labor
Tasks	\$185	\$120	\$135	\$90	\$100	\$90	\$75	
Task 1: Technical Analysis								\$ 5,500
Task 2: Draft Categorical Exemption	4	16	40	24	4	4	2	\$ 11,130
Task 3: Final Categorical Exemption	2	8		16		4	2	\$ 3,280
Task 4: Project Management	2	24		4			2	\$ 3,760
Subtotal	8	48	40	44	4	8	6	\$ 23,670
Direct Costs								\$ 150
Total								\$ 23,280

EXHIBIT "B" Hourly Personnel Rates and Schedule of Fees and Charges

[INCLUDE/ATTACH CONSULTANT'S RATE SCHEDULE (DO NOT INCLUDE ANY TERMS FROM CONTRACTOR'S PROPOSAL]

BUDGET PROJECT A

This budget is based on our current project understanding. Our technical analysis would be performed by Archaeological/Historical Consultants, a small local business enterprise (SLBE) to help review the historic architecture impacts. As such, we are meeting our SLBE requirements for Project A.

Project A Budget	Project Director	Technical Specialist	Project Manager	Asst Planner	GIS/ Graphics	Technical Editor	Admin	 Total Labor
Tasks	\$185	\$135	\$120	\$90	\$100	\$90	\$75	
Task 1: Technical Analysis								\$ 12,000
Task 2: Draft Categorical Exemption	4	24	24	40	4	4	2	\$ 11,370
Task 3: Final Categorical Exemption	2		8	16		4	2	\$ 3,280
Task 4: Project Management	4		40	10			2	\$ 6,590
Subtotal	10		72	66	4	8	6	\$ 33,240
Direct Costs*			,					\$ 150
Total								\$ 33,390

BUDGET

This budget is based on our current project understanding. Our technical analysis (task 1) will be performed by Horizon Water and Environment, a small local business enterprise (SLBE) to help with the project specific impact analysis. As such, we are meeting our SLBE requirements for Project B.

Project B	Project Dírector	Project Manager	Senior Technical Specialist	Asst Planner	GIS/ Graphics	Technical Editor	Admin		Tota Labor
Tasks	\$185	\$120	\$135	\$90	\$100	\$90	\$75		
Task 1: Technical Analysis								\$	5,500
Task 2: Draft Categorical									
Exemption	4	16	40	24	4	4	2	\$	11,130
Task 3: Final Categorical	2	8		16		4	2	\$	2 300
Exemption	2	0		16		4	2	2	3,280
Task 4: Project Management	2	24		4			2	\$	3,760
Subtotal	8	48	40	44	4	8	6	\$	23,670
Direct Costs								\$	150
Total								\$	23,280

10	CERT	IFIC	ATE OF L	IABILI	TY IN	SURA	NCE	DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 03/14/2017
CE	IS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A I RTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATI LOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSI PRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AI	MATTER VELY OF	OF INFORMATION C R NEGATIVELY AME DOES NOT CONST	ONLY AND C END, EXTENI ITUTE A CO	ONFERS NO	R THE CON	JPON THE CERTIFIC	BY THE POLICIES
If s	PORTANT: If the certificate holder is SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject s certificate does not confer rights t	to the t	erms and conditions	s of the polic	, certain p	olicies may	AL INSURED provision require an endorsement	ons or be endorsed. ent. A statement on
	UCER	o the cer	uncate noider in neu	CONTACT				
n	Risk Services Central, Inc.			NAME: PHONE (A/C. No.	(866) 2	83-7122	FAX (A/C. No.): (800	0) 363-0105
tt	sburgh PA Office nion Tower, 10th Floor			E-MAIL ADDRES			(A/C. NO.):	
	Liberty Avenue sburgh PA 15222-3110 USA			ADDRES				
	Sourgin PA 15222-5110 03A				INSU	JRER(S) AFFOI	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
UF	ED			INSURER	A: Liber	ty Mutual	Fire Ins Co	23035
	ael Baker International, Inc. erly Pacific Municipal			INSURER			ice Corporation	42404
15	ultants (PMC)			INSURER			Fire Ins Co of Pit	
10	Prospect Park Drive, Suite 220 ho Cordova CA 95670 USA)		INSURER		l's Syndica	te No. 2623	AA1128623
				INSURER				
		TICICAT	E NUMBER: 5700657	INSURER	F:		VISION NUMBER:	l
HNC	ERAGES CERT IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF INSU QUIREME PERTAIN,	RANCE LISTED BELOV NT, TERM OR CONDIT THE INSURANCE AFF	W HAVE BEEN TION OF ANY ORDED BY T	CONTRACT	THE INSURE OR OTHER I S DESCRIBE	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESID D HEREIN IS SUBJECT	PECT TO WHICH THIS TO ALL THE TERMS,
						POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		shown are as requested
R	TYPE OF INSURANCE X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	ADDL SUB	TB2681004145716	DEK	MM/DD/YYYY) 08/30/2016	(MM/DD/YYYY) 08/30/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	MITS \$2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,000,000
							PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT X LOC OTHER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO	G \$4,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		AS2-681-004145-7	26	08/30/2016	08/30/2017	(Ea accident)	\$2,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person BODILY INJURY (Per accider	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED ONLY AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	
_			BE060476715		08/30/2016	08/30/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR		BE000470713		00/ 50/ 2020	007 507 2027	AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED X RETENTION \$10,000							\$10,000,000
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		WA768D004145776		08/30/2016	08/30/2017	X PER OT	TH- R
	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE	N/A	AOS wc7681004145786			08/30/2017	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)		WI				E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYE	
_	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		001002075		08/21/2016	09/21/2017	E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT Per Claim	\$1,000,000
	E&O-PL-Primary		QC1602675 Professional & P SIR applies per	ollution			Aggregate	\$5,000,000
rk	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC Named Insured Only: Attn: Pau and, CA. Oakland unified Scho inteers are included as Additio pility policies. General Liabi lable to an Additional Insured pility Workers' Compensation an visions will govern how notice	m Warfie ol Distr	ld. RE: 1025 Eth ict, State of Cal	hel Moore M ifornia, th	emorial Bu	ilding & D entatives,	ewey Academy Multi employees, truste	es, officers and
EF	TIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLA				
					DATE THERE		UBED POLICIES BE CANC IILL BE DELIVERED IN AC	
	Oakland Unified School Dist	rict		AUTHORIZED RI	PRESENTATIV	E		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Attn: Tadashi Nakadegawa 955 High Street Oakland CA 94601 USA			٩	lon R	isk Ser	vices Central	Inc

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

		AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000027699 LOC #:	
ACORD [®] ADDITION	AL REM	MARKS SCHEDULE	Page _ of _
AGENCY		NAMED INSURED	
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.		Michael Baker International, Inc.	
POLICY NUMBER See Certificate Number: 570065742079			
CARRIER	NAIC CODE		
See Certificate Number: 570065742079		EFFECTIVE DATE:	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			a all collidition of a substant
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE	TO ACORD FO	PRM,	
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certif	icate of Liability	Insurance	

Additional Description of Operations / Locations / Vehicles: provisions.

Policy Number TB2-681-004145-716 Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an insured any person or organization for whom you have agreed in writing to provide liability insurance. But

The insurance provided by this amendment:

- Applies only to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of (a) "your work" or (b) premises or other property owned by or rented to you;
- 2. Applies only to coverage and minimum limits of insurance required by the written agreement, but in no event exceeds either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided by this policy; and
- Does not apply to any person or organization for whom you have procured separate liability insurance while such insurance is in effect, regardless of whether the scope of coverage or limits of insurance of this policy exceed those of such other insurance or whether such other insurance is valid and collectible.

The following provisions also apply:

- Where the applicable written agreement requires the insured to provide liability insurance on a primary, excess, contingent, or any other basis, this policy will apply solely on the basis required by such written agreement and item 4. Other insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will not apply.
- 2. Where the applicable written agreement does not specify on what basis the liability insurance will apply, the provisions of Item 4. Other insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will govern.
- 3 This endorsement shall not apply to any person or organization for any "bodily injury" or "property damage" if any other additional insured endorsement on this policy applies to that person or organization with regard to the "bodily injury" or "property damage".
- 4. If any other additional insured endorsement applies to any person or organization and you are obligated under a written agreement to provide liability insurance on a primary, excess, contingent, or any other basis for that additional insured, this policy will apply solely on the basis required by such written agreement and item 4. Other insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will not apply, regardless of whether the person or organization has available other valid and collectible insurance. If the applicable written agreement does not specify on what basis the liability insurance will apply, the provisions of item 4. Other insurance of SECTION IV of this policy will govern.

Policy Number: AS2-681-004145-726 issued by: Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED - NONCONTRIBUTING

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIERS COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage form.

Schedule

Name of Person(s) or Organizations(s):

Any person or organization whom you have agreed in writing to add as an additional insured, but only to coverage and minimum limits of insurance required by the written agreement, and in no event to exceed either the scope of coverage or the limits of insurance provided in this policy.

Regarding Designated Contract or Project:

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule of this endorsement is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in Section II of the Coverage Form.

The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition:

If you have agreed in a written agreement that this policy will be primary and without right of contribution from any insurance in force for an Additional Insured for liability arising out of your operations, and the agreement was executed prior to the "bodily injury" or "property damage", then this insurance will be primary and we will not seek contribution from such insurance.

Policy Number AS2-681-004145-726 Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Co.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

We will not cancel this policy or make changes that reduce the insurance afforded by this policy until written notice of cancellation or reduction has been mailed or delivered to those listed in the schedule below at least:

- a. 15 days before the effective date of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium; or
- b. 30 days before the effective date of the cancellation or reduction if we cancel or reduce the insurance afforded by this policy for any other reason.

NAME

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation ADDRESS 400 North Street, 7th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

Policy Number TB2-681-004145-716 Issued by LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL CHANGE IN COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

Schedule

Name: Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	Address: 400 North Street, Number of Days: 30
Department of Transportation	7 th Floor
	Harrisburg, PA 17120

We will not cancel this policy nor make changes that reduce the insurance afforded by this policy until written notice of cancellation or reduction has been mailed by certified mail, return receipt requested to those scheduled above at least:

- 1. 15 days before the effective date of cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium: or
- the number of days indicated in the Schedule above before the effective date of the cancellation or reduction if we cancel or reduce the insurance afforded by this policy for any other reason.

LD 02 16 07 14

© 2014 Liberty Mutual Insurance. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office. Inc., with its permission. Page 1 of 1

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION

We will not cancel this policy until written notice of cancellation has been delivered to those scheduled below at least:

- a) 15 days before the effective date of the cancellation, if we cancel for non-payment of premium, fraud, or misrepresentation
- b) 30 days before the effective date of the cancellation if we cancel the insurance afforded by this policy for any other reason.

Failure to provide notice under this endorsement will not affect the validity of the cancellation except as it relates to the person or organization listed below

Name

Address

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation 400 North Street, 7th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

In no event will the notification be less than the minimum number of days required for notification by state statute. Notification will be provided to all parties in a manner as required by state statute, if any.

Issued by Uberty Insurance Corporation 21814

For attachment to Policy NoWA7-68D-004145-776 Effective Date

Premum \$

issued to Michael Baker International LLC

WM 90 51 06 12 Ed. 06/25/2012 © 2012 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Contains copyrighted materials of National Council on Compensation Insurance, Inc., used with its permission

LIMITED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT

In consideration of the premium charged, it is hereby understood and agreed as follows:

- (1) Underwriters authorize Aon the ("Certificate Issuer") to issue Certificates of Insurance at the request or direction of the Assured. It is expressly understood and agreed that, subject to Paragraph (2) below, any Certificate of Insurance so issued shall not confer any rights upon the Certificate Holder, create any obligation on the part of the Underwriters, or purport to, or be construed to, alter, extend, modify, amend, or otherwise change the terms or conditions of this Policy in any manner whatsoever. In the case of any conflict between the description of the terms and conditions of this Policy contained in any Certificate of Insurance on the one hand, and the terms and conditions of this Policy as set forth herein on the other, the terms and conditions of this Policy as set forth herein shall control.
- (2) Notwithstanding Paragraph (1) above, such Certificates of Insurance as are authorized under this endorsement may provide that in the event the Underwriters cancel or non-renew this Policy or in the event of a Material Change to this Policy, Underwriters shall mail written notice of such cancellation, non-renewal, or Material Change to such Certificate Holder 30 days prior to the effective date of cancellation, non-renewal, or a Material Change, but 10 days prior to the effective date of cancellation in the event the Assured has failed to pay a premium when due. The Assured shall provide written notice to the Underwriters of all such Certificate Holders, if any, specified in each Certificate of Insurance (i) at inception of this Policy, (ii) 90 days prior to expiration of this Policy, and (iii) within 10 days of receipt of a written request from Underwriters. Underwriters' obligation to mail notice of cancellation, non-renewal, or a Material Change as provided in this paragraph shall apply solely to those Certificate Holders with respect to whom the Assured has provide the foregoing written notice to the Underwriters.
- (3) It is further understood and agreed that Underwriters' authorization of the Certificate Issuer under this endorsement is limited solely to the issuance of Certificates of Insurance and does not authorize, empower, or appoint the Certificate Issuer to act as an agent for the Underwriters or bind the Underwriters for any other purpose. The Certificate Issuer shall be solely responsible for any errors or omissions in connection with the issuance of any Certificate of Insurance pursuant to this endorsement.
- (4) As used in this endorsement:
 - (i) Certificate of Insurance means a document issued for informational purposes only as evidence of the existence and terms of this Policy in order to satisfy a contractual obligation of the Assured.
 - (ii) Material Change means an endorsement to or amendment of this Policy after issuance of this Policy by the Underwriters that restricts the coverage afforded to the Assured.

All other terms, clauses and conditions remain unchanged.



Ln 7a, p- 15

ROUTING FORM

			Proj	ect Informat	lion			
Project Na	me Fo	ster Educa	ation Leadership Campus		_		Site 3	10
			Ba	sic Direction	15			
Se	ervices	cannot b	e provided until the contrac	t is fully appr	oved and a P	irchas	e Order has	been issued.
Attachment Checklist		Proof of ge	eneral liability insurance, including ompensation insurance certification	certificates and	endorsements,	if contra		
			Contra	actor Inform	ation			
Contractor N	lame	Michael	Baker International	Agency's	Contact			
OUSD Vende	or ID #			Vendor T		-		
Address		One Kais	ser Plaza, Suite 1150	Telephon	e	(510) 2	213-7914	
		Oakland,	, CA 94612	Policy Ex	pires:		8-30	-2017
Contractor H	listory	Previous	ly been an OUSD contractor?	Yes	Worked as	an OL	JSD employe	e? 🗆 Yes
OUSD Projec	ct #	15124						
		direk.		Term	- Provide State			
Date Work V	te Work Will Begin 4/27/2017				rk Will End B e than 5 years		tart date)	12/31/2017
			С	ompensation	1	1 2000		
Fotal Contra	ot Amo	unt		Total Co	ntract Not To	Evene	1	\$56,670.00
01414.00014	ici Amo	unit		I Utar C.U	initiact Not 10	LACCEC	1	\$50,070.00
	Hour	if Hourly)	If A men	ment Change	d Amo	unt	
Pay Rate Per		if Hourly)		lment, Change on Number	d Amo	ount	
Pay Rate Per		if Hourly)		Requisiti	on Number	d Amo	punt	
Pay Rate Per Other Expensi	ses			Requisiti get Informat	on Number tion			ompleting requisition.
Pay Rate Per Other Expensi If you are	ses	ng to multi	Bud	Requisiti get Informations s. please contact	on Number tion the State and Fe			ompleting requisition. Amount
Pay Rate Per Other Expensi If you are Re	e planni	ng to multi	Bud	Requisiti get Informat	on Number tion	ederal (Mice before e	
Pay Rate Per Other Expensi If you are Re	e planni	ng to multi	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source	Requisiti get Informat s. please contact 3109	on Number tion the State and Fo Org Key 9905890	ederal (Office before co Object 5825	Amount
Pay Rate Per Other Expension If you are Re 1450 Gervices cann	e planni esource not be p	ng to multi e # provided b	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app	Requisiti get Informat s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a P	on Number tion the State and Fo Org Key 9905890 • of approval urchase Order	ederal (: : : :	Office before co Object 5825	Amount \$56,670.00
Pay Rate Per Other Expense If you are Re 0450 Services cann hat to your k	e planni esource not be p	ng to multi e # provided b dge servic	Bud -fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout	Requisiti get Informat s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a P	on Number tion the State and Fo Org Key 9905890 • of approval urchase Order	ederal (: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	Office before co Object 5825 S) ed. Signing th	Amount \$56,670.00
Pay Rate Per Other Expension If you are Re 0450 Services can hat to your k Divisi	e planni esource not be p knowled	ng to multi # provided b dge servic ad	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app ces were not provided before a	Requisiti get Informat s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a Po PO was issued Phone	on Number tion the State and Fo Org Key 9905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535	ederal (: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	Office before co Object 5825 S) ed. Signing th	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Other Expension If you are Re 0450 Services can hat to your k Divisi	e planni esource not be p knowled ion Hez	ng to multi # provided b dge servic ad	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app	Requisiti get Informat s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a Po PO was issued Phone	on Number tion the State and Fo Org Key 9905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535	ederal (steps is issue -7038	Office before co Object 5825 S) ed. Signing th	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Other Expense If you are Re 0450 Services cann hat to your k Divisi 1. Divisi Direc Signa	e planni esource not be p knowled ion Hez ctor, D iture	ng to multi e # orovided b dge servic ad epartme	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app eas were not provided before a ent of Facilities Planning a	Requisiti get Information s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a Per PO was issued Phone and Manage	on Number tion the State and Fe Org Key 0905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535 ment Date Appro	ederal (steps is issue -7038 oved	Diffice before co Object 5825 ed. Signing th Fax	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Other Expense If you are Re 0450 Services cann hat to your k Divisi 1. Divisi Direc Signa	e planni esource not be p knowled ion Hez ctor, D ture eral Co	ng to multi e # orovided b dge servic ad epartme	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app ces were not provided before a	Requisiti get Information s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a Per PO was issued Phone and Manage	on Number tion the State and Fe Org Key 0905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535 ment Date Appro	ederal (: : steps is issue :-7038 oved nt	Diffice before co Object 5825 ed. Signing th Fax	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Other Expension If you are Re 0450 Services can hat to your k Divisi 1. Divisi 1. Divisi 2. Gene Signa	not be planni esource not be planni knowled ion Hea ctor, D iture eral Co iture	ng to multi # orovided b dge servic ad epartme	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app eas were not provided before a ent of Facilities Planning a	Requisiti get Informat s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a Pe PO was issued Phone and Manage	on Number tion the State and Fe Org Key 9905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535 ment Date Appro Date Appro	ederal (: : steps is issue :-7038 oved nt	Diffice before co Object 5825 ed. Signing th Fax	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Other Expension If you are Re 9450 Gervices cann hat to your k Divisi 1. Divisi 1. Divisi 2. Gene Signa	e planni esource not be p knowled ion Hez ctor, D ature eral Co ature (uty Ch	ng to multi # orovided b dge servic ad epartme	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully appres were not provided before a ent of Facilities Planning a Department of Facilities P	Requisiti get Informat s. please contact 3109 ing (in order proved and a Pe PO was issued Phone and Manage	on Number tion the State and Fe Org Key 9905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535 ment Date Appro Date Appro	ederal (is is issue -7038 oved nt oved	Diffice before co Object 5825 ed. Signing th Fax	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Dther Expension If you are Re 0450 Services can hat to your k 1. Divisi 1. Divisi Signa 2. Gene Signa 3. Depu Signa	e planni esource not be p knowled ion Hez ctor, D ature eral Co ature ture	ng to multi e # brovided b dge servic ad epartme ief, Depa	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully appres were not provided before a ent of Facilities Planning a Department of Facilities P	Requisiti get Information s. please contact and get ing (in order proved and a Per proved and Manage	on Number tion the State and Fe Org Key 0905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535 ment Date Appro Management Date Appro	ederal (is is issue -7038 oved nt oved	Diffice before co Object 5825 ed. Signing th Fax	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Other Expense If you are Re 9450 Services canni that to your k Divisi 1. Divisi Direc Signa 2. Gene Signa 3. Depu	e planni esource not be p knowled ion Hez ctor, D iture eral Co iture iture iture or Bus	ng to multi e # brovided b dge servic ad epartme ief, Depa	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app eas were not provided before a ent of Facilities Planning a bepartment of Facilities Planning	Requisiti get Information s. please contact and get ing (in order proved and a Per proved and Manage	on Number tion the State and Fe Org Key 0905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535 ment Date Appro Management Date Appro	ederal (i steps is issue 5-7038 oved nt oved	Diffice before co Object 5825 ed. Signing th Fax	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms
Pay Rate Per Other Expension If you are Re 9450 Services can that to your k Divisi 1. Divisi Signa 2. Gene Signa 3. Cepu Signa 4. Senio	e planni esource not be p knowled ion Hez ctor, D iture eral Co iture iture iture or Bus iture	ng to multi e # orovided b dge servic ad epartme ief, Depa iness Off	Bud i-fund a contract using LEP funds Funding Source Fund 21, Measure J Approval and Rout before the contract is fully app eas were not provided before a ent of Facilities Planning a bepartment of Facilities Planning	Requisiti get Information s. please contact and get ing (in order proved and a Per proved and Manage	on Number tion the State and Fe Org Key 9905890 • of approval urchase Order d. 510-535 ment Date Appro Management Date Appro	ederal (i steps is issue 5-7038 oved nt oved	Diffice before co Object 5825 ed. Signing th Fax	Amount \$56,670.00 his document affirms